

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 70 MM 2020

In re: PETITION of PENNSYLVANIA PRISON SOCIETY, *et al.*

BRIEF FOR THE OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Response to Application for Extraordinary Relief Under the Court's King's Bench Jurisdiction, seeking release of criminal defendants held in all county jail facilities in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
MICHELLE A. HENRY
First Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER C. SELBER
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
RONALD EISENBERG
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Special Litigation Section

Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 940-6676
April 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	
I. The management of the 66 different county jail facilities in response to the current crisis is not a King’s Bench judicial function.	3
II. Other jurisdictions are addressing the problem largely through cooperation among all government officials, not by judicial fiat.	7
III. The requested relief may well create more danger, not less, for both inmates and others.	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>page</u>
<u>Cases and statutes</u>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 771 A.2d 721, 731 (2001)	4
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635, 670 (Pa. 2014)	4
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-10	8
<u>Other authority</u>	
Administrative Order No. 12 of 2020, In re: Weekend and Other Short Term Prison Sentences, March 18, 2020, https://www.courts.phila.gov/pdf/regs/2020/12-of-2020-MC-PJ-ORDER.pdf	5
Administrative Order No. 13 of 20, In re: Emergency Motions to Lift Detainers When Defendant is in Custody, March 20, 2020, https://www.courts.phila.gov/pdf/regs/2020/13-of-2020-AGB-ORDER.pdf	5
Amended Order No. 25700-B-607, In The Matter Of Statewide Response By Washington State Courts To The Covid-19 Public Health Emergency, http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%20Court%20Orders/Supreme%20Court%20Emergency%20Order%20re%20CV19%20031820.pdf	7
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, People Who Are at Higher Risk for Severe Illness, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-at-higher-risk.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019ncov%2Fspecific-groups%2Fhigh-risk-complications.html	10
Consent Order, Docket No. 084230, In the Matter of the Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences, https://www.njcourts.gov/notices/2020/n200323a.pdf	8
“Dozens of inmates released from Greenville jail amid growing COVID-19 concerns,” Greenville News, March 20, 2020, https://www.greenvilleonline.com/story/news/local/south-carolina/2020/03/20/dozens-released-greenville-south-carolina-jail-due-covid-19-fears/2883854001/	8

Emergency Order Vacating Warrants For Unpaid Fines, Unpaid Restitution, Unpaid Court-Appointed Counsel Fees, And Other Criminal Fees, March 17, 2020, https://www.courts.maine.gov/covid19/emergency-order-vacating-warrants-fines-fees.pdf	8
Letter to Montana Courts of Limited Jurisdiction Judges, Mike McGrath, Chief Justice, March 20, 2020, https://courts.mt.gov/Portals/189/virus/Ltr%20to%20COLJ%20Judges%20re%20COVID-19%20032020.pdf?ver=2020-03-20-115517-333	7
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, County Statistics and General Information, 2018, https://www.cor.pa.gov/Facilities/CountyPrisons/Pages/Inspection-Schedule,-Statistics-And-General-Info.aspx	3, 6
Philadelphia Inquirer, “Mayor Jim Kenney calls out DA Larry Krasner after gunman shoots five people, including 1-year-old boy, at North Philadelphia rowhouse,” March 31, 2020, https://www.inquirer.com/news/five-shot-strawberry-mansion-philadelphia-police-darrell-clarke-gunman-violence-20200331.html	10
